AT

General Construction Solutions,
Inc. Change Order No. 3

City of Fayetteville ltem Review Form Page 1 of 8

2013-0199

Legistar File Number

December 17, 2013

City Council Meeting Date - Agenda Item Only
N/A for Non-Agenda Item

Parks and Recreation

Carole Jones
Department

Submitted By

Action Required:

Request for approval of change order #3 to Resolution 145-13 for Bid # 13-31 with General
Construction Solutions, Inc. in the amount of $7,009 and an additional 10% project contingency of
$700 for a total increase of $7,709 for the Construction of Mt. Sequoyah Gardens Improvements

(see attached memo).

Does this item have a cost? | Yes

$7,70900 $1 11 ,79000 Mt. Sequoyah Gardens Improvements

Program or Project Name

Category or Project Budget

$97’59878 Mt. Sequoyah Gardens Improvements
Program or Project Category

Cost of this request

2250.9255.5315.00

Account Number

Funds Used to Date

02013.1202 $6,482.22 Parks Development
Project Number Remaining Balance Fund Name
Budgeted Item? |Yes Budget Adjustment Attached? |No
V20130812

Previous Ordinance or Resolution # 145-13

— é;
Original Contract Number: HW
Com :
AP s

“PQA.&Q*M ‘\/—'7_7"20|3

3712

e ,L&/A//J



A7

General Construction Solutions,
Inc. Change Order No. 3

Page 2 of 8

[ ]
THE CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE, ARKANSAS
DEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

www.accessfayetteville.org

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA MEMO
To: Mayor Lioneld Jordan and City Council

Thru: Don Marr, Chief of Staff
Connie Edmonston, Parks and Recreation Director
Alison Jumper, Park Planning Superintendent

From: Carole Jones, Park Planner II
Date: November 27, 2013
Subject: CO #3 for Construction of Mt. Sequoyah Gardens Improvements

Agenda Request for December 17,2013 Meeting

PROPOSAL:

Mount Sequoyah Gardens, consisting of three acres, is classified as a neighborhood park and serves the adjacent
neighborhoods. Approximately 900 homes are located in a “%-mile radius of the park ultimately serving an
estimated 1,960 Fayetteville residents. The park is located in Fayetteville’s southeast quadrant along Summit
Avenue. Mount Sequoyah Gardens overlooks the city from the west slope of Mount Sequoyah and offers
passive and active recreational activities in an open space with stunning views of the city. The elevation is 1,590
feet at the top of the park property.

The site is the former location of an abandoned water treatment facility and water storage tank. In January 1998,
several residents of the Mount Sequoyah area urged the Fayetteville Parks and Recreation Advisory Board to
develop a park at the site. At that time, Walker Park, a community park located in south Fayetteville along
Arkansas Highway 16, was the closest city park. On August 4, 1998, the City Council passed a resolution
establishing and dedicating the site as a city park to preserve and enhance the panoramic views of the City of
Fayetteville and the surrounding mountains. Citizens have requested a lookout in addition to accessible parking
at Mount Sequoyah Gardens for many years.

On July 2, 2013, the City Council passed Resolution Number 145-13 approving a contract with General
Construction Solutions, Inc. for Bid 13-31, Construction of Mt. Sequoyah Gardens Improvements, in the
amount of $71,980 with a 10% project contingency of $7,198 for a total amount of $79,178. The project
includes the replacement of an existing asphalt roadway/access drive, installation of a pre-engineered arbor, and
the construction of a concrete and native stone structure slab, an 18-inch native stone seat wall, a colored
concrete apron, ADA accessible parking, connecting sidewalks, tree planting and associated site work.

The original design included approximately 60 square yards of concrete sidewalk which would connect the
parking area to the arbor and an existing bench. During excavation for the sidewalk, an existing concrete and
steel footing was uncovered (see attached photo). The extents and depth of the footing are unknown. To prevent
the potentially costly removal of the footing, Park Planning staff re-designed the layout of the sidewalk to avoid
the footing. Attached is a cost estimate for the proposed changes.



A7
General Construction Solutions,
Inc. Change Order No. 3

THE CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE, ARKA%of 8

Even with the proposed increase, the total cost of the contract ($86,887) is less than the second low bid of
$89,804 which would also have increased. Additionally, the pre-construction cost estimate of the project was
$88,700, and $111,000 was approved for the project as part of the 2013 CIP.

The contractor is also requesting 30 additional days for completion of the project. If approved, the construction
of the project is anticipated to be completed in February 2014.

RECOMMENDATION:
Parks and Recreation staff recommends approval of change order #3 to Resolution 145-13 for Bid # 13-31 with

General Construction Solutions, Inc. in the amount of $7,009 with an additional 10% project contingency of
$700 resulting in an increase of $7,709.

BUDGET IMPACT:
This project is funded with Parks Development Funds. The additional cost of $7,709 is accounted for in project

number 02013.1202 - Mt. Sequoyah Gardens Improvements.

Attachments:

Staff Review Form

Resolution No. 145-13

General Construction Solutions, Inc. Change Order No. 3 Cost Estimate
Change Order No. 3



A7
General Construction Solutions,
Inc. Change Order No. 3

THE CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE, A Kﬁwf 8

Existing Concrete Footing
Encountered during Sidewalk Construction



AT

General Construction Solutions,
Inc. Change Order No. 3

RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NO. 3 TO THE
CONTRACT WITH GENERAL CONSTRUCTION SOLUTIONS, INC. IN THE
AMOUNT OF $7,009.00, AND APPROVING AN ADDITIONAL PROJECT
CONTINGENCY IN THE AMOUNT OF $700.00, FOR THE CONSTRUCTION
OF IMPROVEMENTS TO MOUNT SEQUOYAH GARDENS

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
FAYETTEVILLE, ARKANSAS:

Section 1. That the City Council of the City of Fayetteville, Arkansas hereby approves
Change Order No. 3 to the contract with General Construction Solutions, Inc. in the amount of
$7,009.00, and approves an additional project contingency in the amount of $700.00, for
construction of improvements to Mount Sequoyah Gardens.

PASSED and APPROVED this 17" day of December, 2013.

APPROVED: ATTEST:

By: By:
LIONELD JORDAN, Mayor SONDRA E. SMITH, City Clerk/Treasurer

Page 5 of 8



A7

General Construction Solutions,
Inc. Change Order No. 3

Page 6 of 8

RESOLUTION NO. 145-13

A RESOLUTION AWARDING BID #13-31 AND AUTHORIZING A
CONTRACT WITH GENERAL CONSTRUCTION SOLUTIONS, INC. IN THE
AMOUNT OF $71,980.00 FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF IMPROVEMENTS
TO MOUNT SEQUOYAH GARDENS, AND APPROVING A PROJECT

CONTINGENCY OF $7,198.00

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
FAYETTEVILLE, ARKANSAS:

Section 1. That the City Council of the City of Fayetteville, Arkansas hereby awards Bid
#13-31 and authorizes a contract with General Construction Solutions, Inc. in the amount of
$71,980.00 for the construction of improvements to Mount Sequoyah Gardens, and additionally

approves a project contingency of $7,198.00.
PASSED and APPROVED this 2" day of July, 2013.

ATTEST:

s ~__ By: )0104\4&%« Cf'_ M

SONDRA E. SMITH, City Clerk/Treasurer

\‘\\“""”U;h

NeeiL ey,

APPROVED:




AT

General Construction Solutions,

Inc. Change Order No. 3

Page 7 of 8

sejewnsy 1500 JapiQ 3bueyd Le-g) PIIVAXIZEAVIOONNO WRLOS3|I 12uIs] Aetodwa ) \sBumes |esooiemsbumag pue sjuswnoogy

2

e

7oL "

"Ou] ‘SUOIINIOS UCHONIISUOY) [BIEUSS) :alueN Ui

‘paIIwIgns Alingoadsay

20°600'L$ JIVWILST 1SO0D €# 00 V101l
GOivi'9s 68°0% 0069 FE Jo1EM 9
pue meJs 'paas sselb jeaym [enuue ‘nosdo) (dsp youry Buipniour uoneioisas sps ppy
00066 +3- 26'1s GEO'L- E TEEM ]
pue mens ‘pees sseub ojeynq ‘Nosdol ydep your, Buipnjoul uonelolsal ss sjejsg
GOSoL 1S G608 F7Ad S Jelem pUE MEIIS 'PoSS JSMOP|M '[10S00] LHOSP YIuH, DUIPN[DLI UONEI0ISal 9NS 919jag] v
G2898°LS GZ'9L% E ‘AD UGIJENEDXS poulSSe|oun [EUOIPPY T
0005¢es 00052€S L S “SpeJbqns JO UONOBALWO) PUE (I} ‘DUIPElt BUlpnjaul z
uolledo| pue Jnoke| ease youag Buysixe Bugsnipe epnjour os(e | suoisinay “Bunooy
Buiping siasouca punosfisepun Gunsixe jo soussaud o} anp epesbgns jo uonoedwod
pue (14 ‘Buipes Buipnjoul Jnoke| yiemepis jo ebueyo 1oy Juslwdinbs pue Joge] 'jeusteN
£4°G601 S £9°45% [ ‘AS KUenDb S[[EMapis 8j9sauod j00)-G JO UOINpaY L
IVLOL A2Hd LINN | ALD 1S3 LINN NOILdI™HOS3a #W3Ll
-auj
‘SUOHIN|OS UORONYSLO?) [BIBUAS)
ajewns3y 1so ¢ 09

SjualwaAoIdW| SUdPIRY YRAONDAS "M} - UOHONLSUO) *LE-E | Pig




A7
General Construction Solutions,
Inc. Change Order No. 3
Page 8 of 8
THE CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE, ARKANSAS

3 PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT
113 West Mountain

Fayetteville, AR 72701
P(479)444-3471 F (479)521-7714

avelleville

\RKJNE»‘S

WWW. accesslayettewlle.org

CHANGE ORDER NO. Cost Plus___ X Pre-Agreed Unit Price X

Project Name and Number; Construetion of Mt. Sequoyah Gardens Improvements

Name of Contractor: Genera] Construction Solutions, Inc,

Address of Contractor: 1951 Electric Avenue, Springdale, AR 72764

Date of Conlract: July 2,2013

Original Contract Sum: b 71.980.00
Total Amount of All Previous Approved Change Orders: 7
Contract Sum prior to this Change Order: $ 79.090.85
Contract Sum increase this Change Order: 3 7,009.02
New Contract Sum including this Change Order: 3 86,099.87

Subject and Reason for this Change Order: Staff is requesting approval for the following changes: 1) Reduction in
the quantity of 5-foot concrete sidewalk of approximately 19 square yards; 2) Malerial, labor and equipment for
change of sidewalk and bench layout including grading, fill and compaction of subgrade; 3) Additional unclassificd
excavation; and 4) Additional site restoration. The changes are required due to presence of existing underground
concrete building footing. The contractor is also requesting 30 additional days for completion of the project.

Additional Time Requested: _ 30 Calendar Days

Dated this _27 _day ot _November, 2013

CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE
General Construction Solutions, Inc.

Parks & Recreation Department ( ontractor Z/ ;M

By:
Carole Jones, Park Planner [T Title: F’f//g ptr,w’)‘/

CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE

By:

Mayor Lioneld Jordan

ATTEST:

Telecommunications Device for the Deaf TDOD (479) 521-1316 113 West Mountain - Fayetteville, AR 72701





